

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Ave.
Denver, CO 80203

District Court, Jefferson County
Honorable Tamara Russell, Judge
Case No. 10CR2446

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVE GORDON,

Defendant-Appellant.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
KEVIN E. MCREYNOLDS, Assistant
Attorney General*
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6485
E-Mail: kevin.mcreynolds@state.co.us
Registration Number: 40978
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 11CA1890

PEOPLE'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	5
ARGUMENTS	6
I. The Trial Court Correctly Denied Gordon’s Motion to Suppress Evidence of His Drug Smuggling.....	6
A. Standards of Review.....	7
B. Gordon was not Illegally Detained and Voluntarily Consented to the Search of His Brother’s Truck.....	9
1. Suppression proceedings.....	11
2. Trial court ruling.....	17
3. Analysis.....	19
II. There was Sufficient Evidence for a Rational Juror to Convict Gordon.....	26
A. Standards of Review.....	26
B. There was Sufficient Evidence for a Rational Juror to Infer Gordon Possessed More than Five Pounds of Marijuana.....	27
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Not Expressly Addressing Whether Prospective Jurors May Have Seen Gordon’s Name on a Docket Sheet Regarding a Civil Case.....	32
A. Standard of Review.....	32
B. The Trial Court’s Decision to Not Highlight Gordon’s Separate Civil Forfeiture Case was Not Manifestly Arbitrary, Unreasonable or Unfair.....	34
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Domingo-Gomez v. People</i> , 125 P.3d 1043 (Colo. 2005)	37
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63 (Nov. 5, 2012)	9
<i>Mata-Medina v. People</i> , 71 P.3d 973 (Colo. 2003)	26
<i>Novak v. Craven</i> , 195 P.3d 1115 (Colo. App. 2008)	9
<i>People v. Boundurant</i> , 2012 COA 50 (Mar. 29, 2012).....	35
<i>People v. Brandon</i> , 140 P.3d 15 (Colo. App. 2005).....	25
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> , 187 P.3d 107 (Colo. 2008)	passim
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 251 P.3d 1152 (Colo. App. 2010)	passim
<i>People v. Mason</i> , 2013 CO 32 (June 3, 2013)	24
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)	26, 27
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	9
<i>People v. Mollaun</i> , 194 P.3d 411 (Colo. App. 2008)	33, 35, 36
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	9
<i>People v. Pigford</i> , 17 P.3d 172 (Colo. App. 2000).....	10
<i>People v. Salazar</i> , 964 P.2d 502 (Colo. 1998).....	8
<i>People v. Scheffer</i> , 224 P.3d 279 (Colo. App. 2009).....	28
<i>People v. Stark</i> , 691 P.2d 334 (Colo. 1984)	27
<i>People v. Syrie</i> , 101 P.3d 218 (Colo. 2004)	7, 8
<i>People v. Vissarriagas</i> , 278 P.3d 915 (Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>People v. Warner</i> , 251 P.3d 556 (Colo. App. 2010).....	27
<i>Whitaker v. People</i> , 48 P.3d 555 (Colo. 2002).....	28
STATUTES	
§ 18-18-406(6)(b), C.R.S. (2010)	28
